As at December 31, 2014, investments in term finance certificates exposed to interest rate risk are detailed in note 12.3 to
the financial statements. Cash and cash equivalents are not subject to cash flow and fair value interest rate risk.

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of Company's interest-bearing financial instruments is as follows:

2014 2013
-----------(Rupees)------------

Fixed rate investments (note 12.3, 14.4 & 18) 1,349,274,056 1,117,766,801

Variable rate investments (note 12.3) 108,433,489 129,600,194

   Carrying amount

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

The Company holds KIBOR based interest bearing investments in term finance certificates exposing the Company to cash
flow interest rate risk.

For cash flow sensitivity analysis of variable rate instruments, a hypothetical change of 100 basis points in interest rates during
the year would have decreased / increased profit for the year by the amounts shown below. It is assumed that the changes
occur immediately and uniformly to each category of instrument containing interest rate risk. Actual results might differ from
those reflected in the details specified below. The analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Annual Report 2014 70

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended December 31, 2014

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

As at December 31, 2014

Cash flow sensitivity - variable rate instruments 1,084,335 (1,084,335)

As at December 31, 2013

Cash flow sensitivity - variable rate instruments 1,296,002 (1,296,002)

-----------------(Rupees)------------------

Impact on profit or loss
before tax

Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk) whether those changes are caused by factors
specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instrument traded in the
market.

The Company’s listed securities are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about the future value of
investment securities. The Company manages the equity price risk through diversification and purchase of securities in the
ready market and simultaneous sale in the future market.

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Company accounts for the following fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit and loss.

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased / (decreased) the profit before tax
for the year as follows. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

100 bp increase 100 bp Decrease

As at December 31, 2014

Term Finance Certificates (507,515) 507,515

(507,515) 507,515

As at December 31, 2013

Treasury Bills (2,483,833) 2,483,833
Term Finance Certificates (333,433) 333,433

(2,817,266) 2,817,266

Impact on profit or loss
before tax

-----------------(Rupees)------------------

The Company is exposed to other price risk on investments in listed shares. The Company manages the risk through portfolio
diversification, as per recommendation of Investment Committee of the Company. The Committee regularly monitors the
performance of investees and assess their financial performance on an on-going basis.

The 10 % increase / (decrease)  in market value of these instruments with all other variable held constant impact on profit
and loss account of the Company is as follows:

Annual Report 201471